assigned to the private banking segment. According to the supervisory segment approach, these customers are
classified under small and micro business segment based on their annual business turnover.

- Business customers currently attributed to commercial banking using the management approach and whose
annual turnover is lower than NIS 50 million, are classified to the micro and small business segment using the
supervisory approach.

Operating results in the small and micro business segment

For the six months
ended June 30

For the three months
ended June 30

2023 2022 2023 2022

NIS in millions

  Profit and profitability

   Total interest revenues, net 1,311 767 674 410

Non-interest financing revenues  –  –  –  –

Commissions and other revenues 287 284 142 139

Total revenues 1,598 1,051 816 549

Expenses with respect to credit losses 207 25 127 12

Operating and other expenses 618 575 321 295

Profit before provision for taxes 773 451 368 242

Provision for taxes 269 151 129 84

After-tax profit 504 300 239 158

Net profit attributed to non-controlling interests (7) (4) (3) (2)

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the banking
corporation 497 296 236 156

Balance sheet – key items:

   Loans to the public (end balance) 35,423 34,493 35,423 34,493

Loans to the public, net (end balance) 34,302 33,627 34,302 33,627

Deposits from the public (end balance) 56,223 55,875 56,223 55,875

Average balance of loans to the public 34,502 32,219 34,307 33,100

Average balance of deposits from the public 55,363 53,245 55,065 54,783

Average balance of risk assets 33,156 29,092 33,219 29,956

Credit spreads and deposit spreads:

   Margin from credit granting operations 680 640 349 332

Margin from activities of receiving deposits 574 105 296 69

Other 57 22 29 9

Total interest revenues, net 1,311 767 674 410

Net profit attributable to the micro and small businesses segment in the first half of 2023 amounted to NIS 515 million,
compared to NIS 296 million in the corresponding period last year. The increase was primarily due to increase in

[…]

- Given the change in the interest rate environment, behavioral assumptions were updated with respect to current
account balances in credit and the securities portfolio. The assumption is that under a scenario of rising interest
rates, funds would be diverted from current account balances to interest-bearing deposits, as well as changes to
bonds in the nostro portfolio.

Under the concurrent scenario of interest rate increase by 1%, without assuming any change to total bonds in the
nostro portfolio, the capital reserve with respect to securities is expected to decrease by NIS 288 million.

For further details of assumptions used in calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, see Note 15 to these
financial statements and Note 33 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2022.

Analysis of CPI and exchange rate exposures

Below is analysis of the sensitivity of Bank Group capital to changes in major exchange rates and in the CPI (before tax
effect) as of June 30, 2023, capital increase (erosion) (NIS in millions):

Scenarios Historical stress scenario(1)

10%
increase

5%
increase

5%
decrease

10%
 decrease

Maximum
increase

Maximum
decrease

CPI(2) 2,665.5 1,332.8 (1,332.8) (2,665.5) 302.0 (239.1)
USD 23.3 10.9 (3.6) 0.6 7.6 (3.1)
GBP 1.3 0.5 (0.2) (0.7) 0.3 (0.3)
JPY 2.3 1.1 (0.4) 0.4 1.2 (0.3)
EUR 14.7 3.1 (0.1) (0.7) 1.3 (0.1)
SFR 1.3 0.5 (0.2) (0.7) 0.3 (0.3)

(1) Stress scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

(2) Capital sensitivity to a 3% increase / decrease in the CPI is NIS 799.7 million and NIS (799.7) million, respectively.

  | 

Report of the Board of Directors and Management
As of June 30, 2023

80

Share price risk

For more information about share price risk, see the 2022 Risks Report available on the Bank website.

For information about equity investments, see Note 5 to these financial statements and Notes 12 and 15.A to the 2022
financial statements.